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Console Redirection

GP27:I2C I/F RESET

GP36:PWM POWER ON SETTING

GP37:CONSOLE REDIRECTION SETTING

BATTERY

COM2

GPIO/P0/P1/PWM

LAN

USB
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COM1

I2C
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DC 5V INPUT

KEY
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SD_CARD

DM169 0.3

DX SLOT

DMP ELECTRONICS INC. 

1 6Friday, January 07, 2011

Title
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Date: Sheet of

USBD3+

USBD1+

GP13

RXIN+

GP16

TXD2\

USBD0+

GP15

GP12

GP10

GP14

GP11

GP17

TXDEN2

TXD+

RXD2\

USBD2+

TXD1\

DSR1\

RXIN-

TXDEN1

USBD1-

CTS1\

RXD1\

RTS1\

TXD-

DCD1\

USBD3-
USBD2-

USBD0-

GP27

DTR1\

RI1\

GP34

SPIDO

SPICS

VBATT

GP35

GP37

SPIDI

GP36

SPICLK

GP01

RXD4\

TXD3\

GP04

RXD3\

GP07

GP05

GP02

GP06

GP00

GP03

TXD4\

SDA_CD

SDA_D2

SDA_WP

SDA_CLK
SDA_CMD

SDALED

SDA_D1
SDA_D0

SDA_D3

TXD+3

USBD0+3

GP136

GP116

USBD2+3

GP126

USBD3+3

USBD1+3

GP106

GP146

TXDEN24

RXD2\4

GP176

TXD2\4

RXIN+3

GP156
GP166

USBD2- 3

DTR1\ 4

TXD- 3

DSR1\ 4

DCD1\ 4

USBD1- 3

RXD1\ 4

RXIN- 3

TXDEN1 4

USBD0- 3

CTS1\ 4

GP27 4,5

USBD3- 3

RTS1\ 4

RI1\ 4

TXD1\ 4

SDA 4

GP37 4

SPICLK 4

SPIDI 4

SPICS 4

SCL 4

GP36 6

SPIDO 4

GP006

TXD4\2

GP076

GP056

GP026
GP036

RXD3\2

GP016

RXD4\2

GP066

GP046

TXD3\2

SDA_CMD2
SDA_CLK2
SDA_D02

SDA_D22

SDA_CD2

SDA_D32

SDALED5

SDA_D12

SDA_WP2

VBATT

VCC VCC

VBATT

VCC3

X1A

HEADER 25x2-1.27mm/X4

A1
A3
A5
A7
A9
A11
A13
A15
A17
A19
A21
A23
A25
A27
A29
A31
A33
A35
A37
A39
A41
A43
A45
A47
A49

A2
A4
A6
A8

A10
A12
A14
A16
A18
A20
A22
A24
A26
A28
A30
A32
A34
A36
A38
A40
A42
A44
A46
A48
A50

G1

X1C

HEADER 25x2-1.27mm/X4

C1
C3
C5
C7
C9
C11
C13
C15
C17
C19
C21
C23
C25
C27
C29
C31
C33
C35
C37
C39
C41
C43
C45
C47
C49

C2
C4
C6
C8

C10
C12
C14
C16
C18
C20
C22
C24
C26
C28
C30
C32
C34
C36
C38
C40
C42
C44
C46
C48
C50

G3

X1B

HEADER 25x2-1.27mm/X4

B1
B3
B5
B7
B9
B11
B13
B15
B17
B19
B21
B23
B25
B27
B29
B31
B33
B35
B37
B39
B41
B43
B45
B47
B49

B2
B4
B6
B8

B10
B12
B14
B16
B18
B20
B22
B24
B26
B28
B30
B32
B34
B36
B38
B40
B42
B44
B46
B48
B50

G2

BT1

BR2032

+
-

X1D

HEADER 25x2-1.27mm/X4

D1
D3
D5
D7
D9
D11
D13
D15
D17
D19
D21
D23
D25
D27
D29
D31
D33
D35
D37
D39
D41
D43
D45
D47
D49

D2
D4
D6
D8

D10
D12
D14
D16
D18
D20
D22
D24
D26
D28
D30
D32
D34
D36
D38
D40
D42
D44
D46
D48
D50

G4



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Micro SD CARD

ENABLE R/W

TXD4\ ACTIVE-LOW

Full Duplex TTLFull Duplex TTL

TXD3\ ACTIVE-LOW

COM4 PORTCOM3 PORT

DM169 0.3

COM3/4/9/SD_CARD

DMP ELECTRONICS INC.
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VCCSD1

SD_CMD
SD_D3

SD_CLK

SD_D0
SD_D1

TXD4

RXD4\

SD_D2

TXD4\

RXD4

RXD4\

TXD3\

TXD4\

RXD3\

TXD3\

TXD3
RXD3

RXD3\

SDA_D3
SDA_CMD

SDA_D1

SDA_D2

SDA_WP

SDA_CD

SDA_CLK
SDA_D0

SDA_WP

SDA_D0

SDA_CD

SDA_CMD

SDA_D1

SDA_D2

SDA_CLK

SDA_D3

RXD3\1

TXD3\1

TXD4\1

RXD4\1

SDA_D11

SDA_CD1

SDA_CMD1

SDA_D21

SDA_WP1

SDA_D01

SDA_CLK1

SDA_D31

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

VXX

VCC

VCC3

VCC3

VCC
VCC VCC

VXX

RP3 33x4

12
34
56
78

+ C1

47uF

1
2

R2 33

RP1

47Kx4

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

RP2

47Kx4

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

R9

1K

L1
200@100MHz

J1
Micro-SD-SMD

2
3
4
5
6

9

7
8

1

13
12
11
10

DAT3
CMD
VDD
CLK
VSS2

Card Detect

DAT0
DAT1

DAT2

Common Gnd
Common Gnd
Common Gnd
Common Gnd

R14 100

J4

WAFER4P(1.25)-SMD90D

1
2
3
4

R15 100

R12

1K

U1C

74HC125

9

10

8

C2

104

U1B
74HC125

5

4

6

D4

BAT54S

2

3

1

D6

BAT54S

2

3

1

J3

WAFER4P(1.25)-SMD90D

1
2
3
4

U1A

74HC125

2

1

3

R8

1K

R11 100

R6

0

R3 33

R10 100

D5

BAT54S

2

3

1

R13

1K

U1D

74HC125

12

13

11

D3

BAT54S

2

3

1



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

LAN

USB 0-1 PORT
DIFF

DIFF

DIFF

*NEW PART

*

*

*

*

USB 2-3 PORT

DIFF

DIFF

DIFF

*NEW PART

*NEW PART

*

*

*

*

USB

LAN PORT

DM169 0.3

LAN/USB

DMP ELECTRONICS INC.
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LUSBD0-
LUSBD0+

LUSBD1-
LUSBD1+

USBD0+

USBD0-

LUSBD0+

LUSBD0-

RXIN+

RXIN-

CCMT

TXD-

TXD+

CCT

LAN-TX+

LAN-TX-

LAN-RX+

LAN-RX-

LUSBD3+
LUSBD3-LUSBD2-

LUSBD2+

USBD1-

LUSBD1+USBD1+

LUSBD1-

USBD3-

LUSBD3+USBD3+

LUSBD3-

USBD2-

LUSBD2+USBD2+

LUSBD2-

USBD1+

USBD0-

USBD0+

USBD2-

USBD3-

USBD1-

USBD3+

USBD2+

RXIN-

TXD+

RXIN+

TXD-

LAN-TX-
LAN-RX+
LAN-RX-

LAN-TX+

USBD0-1

USBD0+1

USBD1-1

USBD1+1

USBD2-1

USBD2+1

USBD3-1

USBD3+1

TXD+1

TXD-1

RXIN-1

RXIN+1

GGND GGND

VCC

VCC3

GGND

GGND

VCC

GGND

GGND

L6

BEAD

L5

SF2012900YSB
1

4

2

3

R17

49.9 1%

C4

104

J6

SMD 5X2-2.0mm

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

C5

104

F2 S0805FUSE

R21

75

L3

SF2012900YSB

1

4

2

3

J7

WAFER4P(1.25)-SMD90D

1
2
3
4

R20

49.9 1%

F1 S0805FUSE

U3

HN0013CG

7

8

6

2

3

1

10

11

9

15

14

16

TD+

TD-

CT

RD-

CT

RD+

TX+

CT

TX-

RX-

CMT

RX+

C6

C1206103Z1KV

R16 0

R22

75C3

104

L4

SF2012900YSB
1

4

2

3

R19

49.9 1%

J5

SMD 5X2-2.0mm

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

L2

SF2012900YSB
1

4

2

3

R18

49.9 1%



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

RS485 PORT

COM1 PORT

OPTION1

OPTION2

Console Redirection

COM2 TO RS485

PULL-UP

PULL-DOWN

5V-INPUT

RESET\
3.3V-OUT

GND

I2C

SCL
SDA

*NEW PART

*NEW PART

7918(10Bits)

OPTION

A/D 8CH

A/D ANALOG AREA

SPI A/D
AD7908/7918/7928

*NEW PART

OPTION RS485 PULL UP/DOWN

COM1 RS232 OPTION1

COM1  TTL OPTION2

DM169 0.3

AD/COM1/485/PWM/I2C

DMP ELECTRONICS INC.
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RS485-

RI1\
DTR1\

CTS1

RXD1

TXD1\

DTR1

TXD1

CTS1\

DCD1

DSR1

RI1

RTS1

RTS1
DCD1

CTS1

DTR1\

RXD1RXD1\
DCD1\

RI1

CTS1\

RTS1\

RI1\

DTR1
TXD1\

DSR1

TXD1

DSR1\

DCD1 RXD1
DTR1
DSR1

RTS1 CTS1
RI1

TXD1

TXDEN1

RXD2\
TXDEN2

TXD2\

DSR1\
RXD1\

DCD1\
RTS1\

RS485+
RS485-

GP37

SCL
SDA
GP27

AD-VIN2

SPICS

AD-VDD

AD-VIN1

AD-VIN3

AD-VIN5

2.5VREF

SPICLK\

AD-VIN4

AD-VIN6

SPIDO

AD-VIN1

AD-VIN5

AD-VIN7

AD-VIN0

AD-VIN7
AD-VIN6

AD-VIN4

SPIDI

AD-VIN3

SPICLK

AD-VIN2

AD-VIN0

SPICLK

SPIDI

SPIDO

SPICS

TXD1\

CTS1\

DCD1\

RXD1\

DTR1\

RTS1\

DSR1\

RI1\

TXDEN1

TXDEN2

TXD2\

RXD2\

GP27

GP37

SCL

SDA

RS485+

SPICLK1

SPIDI1

SPIDO1

SPICS1

DCD1\1

RTS1\1

DSR1\1

RXD1\1

CTS1\1

TXD1\1

DTR1\1

RI1\1

TXDEN11

RXD2\1

TXDEN21

TXD2\1

SCL1

SDA1

GP271,5

GP371

VCC

VCC

VCC
VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC3

VCC

VCC3

ADGND

VCC3

ADGND

VCC3

VCC3

VCC

VXX

VCC

U4

MAX213

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14 15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28T3OUT

T1OUT
T2OUT
R2IN
R2OUT
T2IN
T1IN
R1OUT
R1IN
GND
VCC
C1+
V+
C1- C2+

C2-
V-

R5IN
R5OUT

T3IN
T4IN

R4OUT
R4IN

/EN
SHDN

R3OUT
R3IN

T4OUT

J9

WAFER4P(1.25)-SMD90D

1
2
3
4

R24 0

R29
3K 1%

R25
4.7K

R30

3K 1%

C7

104

J10

WAFER6P(1.25)-SMD90D

1
2
3
4
5
6

R27
4.7K

C14

104

J8

SMD 5X2-2.0mm

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

L8
BEAD

C13

103

C9

104

R26
4.7K

C12

104

J12

SMD 8X2-2.0mm

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16

RN2 0x4
1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

R28
1K 1%

RN1 0x4

12
34
56
78

C8

104

L7
BEAD

R23 0

C11

104

R31 4.7K
J11

SLIDE SW 1290

1
2
3

U6

AD7918 TSSOP20

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10 11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20SCLK

DIN
CS
AGND
AVDD
AVDD
REFIN
AGND
VIN7
VIN6 VIN5

VIN4
VIN3
VIN2
VIN1
VIN0

AGND
DOUT

VDRIVE
AGND

R32 1K

U5

VP485

5

8
6
7

1
2
3
4 GND

VCC
DA+
DB-

DO
DO_E
DI_E
DI

U7A

74LV04/NXP

1
2

14
7

C10

104



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

MSOP

f=400KHz

5V/2A(MAX)

POWER LED

DC-IN

6V-24V

SYSTEM POWER

RESET LED

SD LED

VCC  BYPASS LEDVCC3  BYPASS

DM169 0.3

POWER/BYPASS/LED

DMP ELECTRONICS INC.
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GP27

SDALED

GP271,4

SDALED1

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC VCCVCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC VCCVCCVCC

VXX

VCC3

VCC3 VCC3 VCC3 VCC3

VCC3

C22

104

+ C32

47uF

1
2

U8

LT3481EMSE

1

2

3

4

5
6
7

8

9

10

11

BD

BOOST

SW

VIN

RUN/SS
PG

BIAS

FB

VC

RT

GND

FM2
FM40S

C15 0.47uF

C21

104

C29

104

C24

104

+C17

47uF

1
2

R40 1K

R37

200K 1%

C27

104 R38 1K

LED2

S-LED-0805-G

AC

FM6
FM40S

FM3
FM40S

R39 1K

C36

104

FM5
FM40S

R33

590K 1%

C35

104

C28

104

+ C30

47uF

1
2

R36

121K 1%

C16

10pF

LED1

S-LED-0805-R

AC

C26

104

C34

104

C33

104

C23

104

R34

20K

LED3

S-LED-0805-G

A C

D7
1N5822

A
C

+ C37

47uF

1
2

J13

DT-126RP-02P

1
2

FM1
FM40S

+ C18

S10U50V(D)

1
2

D8

TVS SMCJ28CA

A
C R35 100K

C19

104

FM4
FM40S

D25

1N5822

A C

L9
2.2uH/4.8x1.8

C20

330pF

+ C38

47uF

1
2

C25

104

+ C31

47uF

1
2



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

P00-P17/PWM0-15

*NEW PART

OFF:PWM PULL UP ALWAYS

ON: PWM POWER ON PULL DOWN

PWM0-15 PORT

DM169 0.3

PWMx16

DMP ELECTRONICS INC.
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GP00
GP01
GP02
GP03
GP04
GP05
GP06
GP07

GP10
GP11
GP12
GP13
GP14
GP15

GP17
GP16

GP00 GP01 GP02 GP03 GP04 GP05 GP06 GP07

GP10 GP11 GP12 GP13 GP14 GP15 GP16 GP17

GP01
GP02

GP06

GP03

GP07

GP05

GP00

GP04 GP14
GP15

GP12

GP16

GP13

GP17

GP11
GP10

GP36

GP00

GP10
GP11

GP07

GP03

GP04

GP02

GP16
GP15

GP13
GP12

GP01

GP14

GP05

GP17

GP06

GP36

GP001
GP011
GP021
GP031
GP041
GP051
GP061
GP071

GP101
GP111
GP121
GP131
GP141
GP151
GP161
GP171

GP361

VCC VCC VCC VCC VCC VCC VCC VCC

VCC VCC VCC VCC VCC VCC VCC VCC

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

VXX

VXXVCC3

D23

BAT54S

2

3

1

R56 200

R43 200

R51 200

R46 200

D17

BAT54S

2

3

1

D20

BAT54S

2

3

1

D21

BAT54S

2

3

1

D19

BAT54S

2

3

1

R44 200

R49 200

R41 200

R50 200

R42 200

R53 200

RN5 10Kx41 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

D15

BAT54S

2

3

1

J14

SLIDE SW 1290

1
2
3

U7D

74LV04/NXP

9
8

14
7

RN6 10Kx41 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

D10

BAT54S

2

3

1

RN4 10Kx41 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

D16

BAT54S

2

3

1

D14

BAT54S

2

3

1

R48 200

D9

BAT54S

2

3

1

JP1

SMD 10X2-2.0mm

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20

U7E

74LV04/NXP

11
10

14
7

R45 200

D24

BAT54S

2

3

1
D18

BAT54S

2

3

1

U7C

74LV04/NXP

5
6

14
7

R58

0

D13

BAT54S

2

3

1

R55 200

R52 200

D22

BAT54S

2

3

1

R54 200

RN3 10Kx41 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

D11

BAT54S

2

3

1

R47 200

D12

BAT54S

2

3

1

U7B

74LV04/NXP

3
4

14
7

R57

1K


